



Bednet vzw/asbl

Connecting seriously ill children with their classmates through the Internet

Followed by donorinfo since: 2008

Bondgenotenlaan 134 bus 4
3000 Leuven
+32 016/204045
info@bednet.be
<http://www.bednet.be>
[PDF version](#)

[Make a donation](#)

Project info

Mission

Bednet is a private initiative that was born from the idea that even sick children have the right to education. Thanks to internet, the association links children with chronic or long-term illnesses, between 6-18 years old, with their classmates in Flanders. Thus, these children can follow live courses given in their absence and keep in touch with their professors and other students in the class.



What does Bednet do?

> Link with the class

The sick child follows its courses live online. A regional partner, the parents and the school collaborate to decide the courses and duration of lessons for each individual. Half the children are cancer patients who must live in isolated conditions. Bednet diminishes this isolation and facilitates the return to school since contact with the class was maintained.

> Technical

The system set up by Bednet is simple and allows the student to work with the class materials and exercises. The system uses a laptop and a suitable apparatus for sick children, which allows them to follow the courses, ask questions and communicate with each class. A permanent helpdesk can resolve technical issues. A team of nine people keep track of the beneficiary children and their families.

How can you help?

Financial support

- > To equip an increasing number of sick children, the association must invest in new computer equipment (to be placed in the classrooms and homes): laptops, cameras, printers. Each device, made freely available to children at a cost of about € 2200.
- > Hiring staff for the helpdesk

Volunteers in Belgium

- > The association is seeking support for logistics:
 - delivery of computer equipment at a reduced price (or free)
 - collection of computers and equipment: at the end of the school year, all computers are removed to be revised. The association is looking for a company that may assist in this operation, for example, using a big car at their disposal.

General information

Board of directors

Daily management

Founded in

Number of full-time equivalent employees (FTE)

Number of volunteers

Account number(s)

Fiscal certificate

Newsletter

Carine Lindekens (chairman), Guy Tegenbos (vice-chairman), Wim Van Petegem (treasurer), Luc De Keyser, Sabine Tremmery, Wouter Van den Berghe, Jef Van den Branden, Inge Van Trimont, Dirk Lybaert, Samira Azeroual, Evi Verduyck, Paul Vanhaute.

Mathieu Tallon

2004

24,8

30

BE56 00159950 0088 - BICGEBABEBB - please mention 'via donorinfo.be'

Will be issued for donations reaching a total amount of 40 € during the calendar year

monthly e-news

Financial information

2019

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by CDO Bedrijfsrevisoren, auditor IBR-IRE.

Costs 2019

Total=3.030.014€ (100%)

Proceeds 2019

Total=3.108.318€ (100%)

| | | | |
|---|--------------------|--|--------------------|
| Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 551.572 € | Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³ | 481.626 € |
| Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 10.795 € | Legacies ⁷³ | 0 € |
| Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 74.818 € | Membership fees ⁷³ | 0 € |
| Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹ | 227.936 € | Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰ | 128.193 € |
| Personnel and social security costs ⁶² | 1.525.786 € | Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰ | 0 € |
| Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634} | 593.654 € | Public subsidies ⁷³ | 2.480.053 € |
| Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638} | 0 € | Tombola ⁷⁰ | 0 € |
| Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67} | 42.779 € | Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴ | 18.446 € |
| Financial costs ⁶⁵ | 2.674 € | Financial proceeds ⁷⁵ | 0 € |
| Exceptional costs ⁶⁶ | 0 € | Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶ | 0 € |
| Total costs 2019 | 3.030.014 € | Total proceeds 2019 | 3.108.318 € |
| | | Balance: 78.304 € | |

Assets 2019

Fixed assets^{20/28}

671.680 €

Current assets^{29/58}

694.482 €

Total assets 2019

1.366.162 €

Liabilities 2019

Capital and reserves^{10/15}

886.484 €

Creditors and provisions^{16/49}

479.679 €

Total liabilities 2019

1.366.162 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2019 are 214.804 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2018

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by CDO Bedrijfsrevisoren, auditor IBR-IRE.

Costs 2018

Total=3.091.291 € (100%)

Proceeds 2018

Total=2.883.924 € (100%)

| | | | |
|---|--------------------|--|--------------------|
| Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 333.620 € | Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³ | 420.953 € |
| Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 28.201 € | Legacies ⁷³ | 0 € |
| Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 171.037 € | Membership fees ⁷³ | 0 € |
| Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹ | 209.116 € | Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰ | 202.909 € |
| Personnel and social security costs ⁶² | 1.736.751 € | Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰ | 0 € |
| Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634} | 573.764 € | Public subsidies ⁷³ | 2.241.973 € |
| Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638} | 0 € | Tombola ⁷⁰ | 0 € |
| Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67} | 36.376 € | Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴ | 18.085 € |
| Financial costs ⁶⁵ | 2.427 € | Financial proceeds ⁷⁵ | 4 € |
| Exceptional costs ⁶⁶ | 0 € | Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶ | 0 € |
| Total costs 2018 | 3.091.291 € | Total proceeds 2018 | 2.883.924 € |
| | | Balance: -207.367 € | |

Assets 2018

| | |
|---------------------------------|--------------------|
| Fixed assets ^{20/28} | 766.295 € |
| Current assets ^{29/58} | 695.077 € |
| Total assets 2018 | 1.461.372 € |

Liabilities 2018

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| Capital and reserves ^{10/15} | 909.583 € |
| Creditors and provisions ^{16/49} | 551.789 € |
| Total liabilities 2018 | 1.461.372 € |

The available amounts on 31/12/2018 are 143.288 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2017

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by CDO Bedrijfsrevisoren, auditor IBR-IRE.

Costs 2017

Total=2.708.825 € (100%)

Proceeds 2017

Total=2.865.609 € (100%)

| | | | |
|---|--------------------|--|--------------------|
| Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 466.545 € | Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³ | 497.247 € |
| Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 8.753 € | Legacies ⁷³ | 0 € |
| Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 211.711 € | Membership fees ⁷³ | 0 € |
| Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹ | 173.576 € | Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰ | 5.973 € |
| Personnel and social security costs ⁶² | 1.384.199 € | Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰ | 0 € |
| Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634} | 436.800 € | Public subsidies ⁷³ | 2.292.297 € |
| Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638} | 0 € | Tombola ⁷⁰ | 0 € |
| Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67} | 24.837 € | Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴ | 69.917 € |
| Financial costs ⁶⁵ | 2.405 € | Financial proceeds ⁷⁵ | 175 € |
| Exceptional costs ⁶⁶ | 0 € | Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶ | 0 € |
| Total costs 2017 | 2.708.825 € | Total proceeds 2017 | 2.865.609 € |
| | | Balance: 156.784 € | |

Assets 2017

| | |
|---------------------------------|--------------------|
| Fixed assets ^{20/28} | 468.477 € |
| Current assets ^{29/58} | 716.182 € |
| Total assets 2017 | 1.184.659 € |

Liabilities 2017

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| Capital and reserves ^{10/15} | 834.171 € |
| Creditors and provisions ^{16/49} | 350.489 € |
| Total liabilities 2017 | 1.184.659 € |

The available amounts on 31/12/2017 are 365.693 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2016

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by CDO Audit en Advies, auditor IBR-IRE.

Costs 2016

Total=2.498.528€ (100%)

Proceeds 2016

Total=2.525.926€ (100%)

| | | | |
|---|-------------------|--|-------------------|
| Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 617.905€ | Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³ | 341.396€ |
| Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 51.827€ | Legacies ⁷³ | 0€ |
| Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 0€ | Membership fees ⁷³ | 0€ |
| Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹ | 110.264€ | Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰ | 26.352€ |
| Personnel and social security costs ⁶² | 1.348.407€ | Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰ | 0€ |
| Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634} | 363.613€ | Public subsidies ⁷³ | 2.156.756€ |
| Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638} | 0€ | Tombola ⁷⁰ | 0€ |
| Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67} | 4.564€ | Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴ | 1.105€ |
| Financial costs ⁶⁵ | 1.949€ | Financial proceeds ⁷⁵ | 317€ |
| Exceptional costs ⁶⁶ | 0€ | Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶ | 0€ |
| Total costs 2016 | 2.498.528€ | Total proceeds 2016 | 2.525.926€ |
| | | Balance: 27.398€ | |

Assets 2016

| | |
|---------------------------------|-----------------|
| Fixed assets ^{20/28} | 449.148€ |
| Current assets ^{29/58} | 547.914€ |
| Total assets 2016 | 997.062€ |

Liabilities 2016

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| Capital and reserves ^{10/15} | 601.290€ |
| Creditors and provisions ^{16/49} | 395.772€ |
| Total liabilities 2016 | 997.062€ |

The available amounts on 31/12/2016 are 152.142 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2015

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by CDO Bedrijfsrevisoren, auditor IBR-IRE.

Costs 2015

Total=1.777.296 € (100%)

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 467.928 € |
| Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 18.199 € |
| Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 0 € |
| Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹ | 100.168 € |
| Personnel and social security costs ⁶² | 943.087 € |
| Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634} | 223.626 € |
| Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638} | 0 € |
| Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67} | 17.506 € |
| Financial costs ⁶⁵ | 1.711 € |
| Exceptional costs ⁶⁶ | 5.070 € |
| Total costs 2015 | 1.777.296 € |

Proceeds 2015

Total=1.936.312 € (100%)

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³ | 464.477 € |
| Legacies ⁷³ | 0 € |
| Membership fees ⁷³ | 0 € |
| Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰ | 93.356 € |
| Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰ | 0 € |
| Public subsidies ⁷³ | 1.376.890 € |
| Tombola ⁷⁰ | 0 € |
| Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴ | 820 € |
| Financial proceeds ⁷⁵ | 769 € |
| Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶ | 0 € |
| Total proceeds 2015 | 1.936.312 € |
| Balance: 159.016 € | |

Assets 2015

Fixed assets^{20/28}

373.117 €

Current assets^{29/58}

222.382 €

Total assets 2015

595.499 €

Liabilities 2015

Capital and reserves^{10/15}

313.263 €

Creditors and provisions^{16/49}

282.236 €

Total liabilities 2015

595.499 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2015 are -59.854 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2014

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by CDO Bedrijfsrevisoren, auditor IBR-IRE.

Costs 2014

Total=1.037.574€ (100%)

Proceeds 2014

Total=1.067.990€ (100%)

| | | | |
|---|-------------------|--|-------------------|
| Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 165.470€ | Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³ | 417.700€ |
| Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 12.629€ | Legacies ⁷³ | 0€ |
| Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 0€ | Membership fees ⁷³ | 0€ |
| Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹ | 92.993€ | Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰ | 168.494€ |
| Personnel and social security costs ⁶² | 632.091€ | Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰ | 0€ |
| Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634} | 131.811€ | Public subsidies ⁷³ | 478.247€ |
| Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638} | 0€ | Tombola ⁷⁰ | 0€ |
| Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67} | 1.644€ | Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴ | 2.338€ |
| Financial costs ⁶⁵ | 937€ | Financial proceeds ⁷⁵ | 1.211€ |
| Exceptional costs ⁶⁶ | 0€ | Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶ | 0€ |
| Total costs 2014 | 1.037.574€ | Total proceeds 2014 | 1.067.990€ |
| | | Balance: 30.416€ | |

Assets 2014

| | |
|---------------------------------|-----------------|
| Fixed assets ^{20/28} | 145.450€ |
| Current assets ^{29/58} | 180.046€ |
| Total assets 2014 | 325.496€ |

Liabilities 2014

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| Capital and reserves ^{10/15} | 89.278€ |
| Creditors and provisions ^{16/49} | 236.217€ |
| Total liabilities 2014 | 325.495€ |

The available amounts on 31/12/2014 are -56.171 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2013

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by Primaccount, chartered accountant and member of the IEC-IAB member number 222467 N 04).

Costs 2013

Total=837.433 € (100%)

| | |
|---|------------------|
| Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 163.535 € |
| Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 6.705 € |
| Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 0 € |
| Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹ | 75.008 € |
| Personnel and social security costs ⁶² | 518.540 € |
| Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634} | 71.853 € |
| Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638} | 0 € |
| Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67} | 1.086 € |
| Financial costs ⁶⁵ | 706 € |
| Exceptional costs ⁶⁶ | 0 € |
| Total costs 2013 | 837.433 € |

Assets 2013

| | |
|---------------------------------|------------------|
| Fixed assets ^{20/28} | 38.800 € |
| Current assets ^{29/58} | 100.733 € |
| Total assets 2013 | 139.534 € |

Proceeds 2013

Total=776.392 € (100%)

| | |
|--|------------------|
| Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³ | 211.478 € |
| Legacies ⁷³ | 0 € |
| Membership fees ⁷³ | 0 € |
| Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰ | 180.450 € |
| Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰ | 0 € |
| Public subsidies ⁷³ | 380.143 € |
| Tombola ⁷⁰ | 0 € |
| Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴ | 3.358 € |
| Financial proceeds ⁷⁵ | 963 € |
| Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶ | 0 € |
| Total proceeds 2013 | 776.392 € |
| Balance: -61.041 € | |

Liabilities 2013

| | |
|---|------------------|
| Capital and reserves ^{10/15} | 58.861 € |
| Creditors and provisions ^{16/49} | 80.672 € |
| Total liabilities 2013 | 139.534 € |

The available amounts on 31/12/2013 are 20.061 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

Remarks

Projects, activities: this item also includes all costs related to the acquisition, maintenance and repair of ICT-material, all of which is indispensable in putting the child in touch with his or her classroom. Amortizations: this item refers to of project related material, such as computers and cameras.

2012

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by Primaccount, chartered accountant and member of the IEC-IAB.

Costs 2012

Total=857.460 € (100%)

| | |
|---|------------------|
| Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 182.575 € |
| Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 6.705 € |
| Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 0 € |
| Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹ | 84.174 € |
| Personnel and social security costs ⁶² | 483.975 € |
| Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634} | 98.674 € |
| Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638} | 0 € |
| Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67} | 1.248 € |
| Financial costs ⁶⁵ | 109 € |
| Exceptional costs ⁶⁶ | 0 € |
| Total costs 2012 | 857.460 € |

Assets 2012

| | |
|---------------------------------|------------------|
| Fixed assets ^{20/28} | 65.976 € |
| Current assets ^{29/58} | 114.801 € |
| Total assets 2012 | 180.777 € |

Proceeds 2012

Total=858.002 € (100%)

| | |
|--|------------------|
| Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³ | 184.729 € |
| Legacies ⁷³ | 0 € |
| Membership fees ⁷³ | 0 € |
| Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰ | 205.667 € |
| Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰ | 0 € |
| Public subsidies ⁷³ | 459.065 € |
| Tombola ⁷⁰ | 0 € |
| Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴ | 8.260 € |
| Financial proceeds ⁷⁵ | 280 € |
| Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶ | 0 € |
| Total proceeds 2012 | 858.002 € |
| Balance: 542 € | |

Liabilities 2012

| | |
|---|------------------|
| Capital and reserves ^{10/15} | 119.902 € |
| Creditors and provisions ^{16/49} | 60.874 € |
| Total liabilities 2012 | 180.777 € |

The available amounts on 31/12/2012 are 53.927 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

Remarks

Projects, activities: this item also includes all costs related to the acquisition, maintenance and repair of ICT-material, all of which is indispensable in putting the child in touch with his or her classroom. Amortizations: refers to project related material, such as computers and cameras.

2011

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by Primaccount, chartered accountant and member of the IEC-IAB.

Costs 2011

Total=720.473 € (100%)

| | |
|---|------------------|
| Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 163.226 € |
| Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 6.957 € |
| Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61} | 0 € |
| Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹ | 69.802 € |
| Personnel and social security costs ⁶² | 401.515 € |
| Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634} | 77.835 € |
| Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638} | 0 € |
| Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67} | 1.023 € |
| Financial costs ⁶⁵ | 114 € |
| Exceptional costs ⁶⁶ | 0 € |
| Total costs 2011 | 720.473 € |

Assets 2011

| | |
|---------------------------------|------------------|
| Fixed assets ^{20/28} | 66.397 € |
| Current assets ^{29/58} | 229.973 € |
| Total assets 2011 | 296.371 € |

Proceeds 2011

Total=685.303 € (100%)

| | |
|--|------------------|
| Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³ | 170.400 € |
| Legacies ⁷³ | 0 € |
| Membership fees ⁷³ | 0 € |
| Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰ | 141.364 € |
| Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰ | 0 € |
| Public subsidies ⁷³ | 367.484 € |
| Tombola ⁷⁰ | 0 € |
| Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴ | 4.220 € |
| Financial proceeds ⁷⁵ | 1.835 € |
| Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶ | 0 € |
| Total proceeds 2011 | 685.303 € |
| Balance: -35.170 € | |

Liabilities 2011

| | |
|---|------------------|
| Capital and reserves ^{10/15} | 119.361 € |
| Creditors and provisions ^{16/49} | 163.226 € |
| Total liabilities 2011 | 282.587 € |

The available amounts on 31/12/2011 are 66.747 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

Remarks

Projects, activities: this item also includes all costs related to the acquisition, maintenance and repair of ICT-material, all of which is indispensable in putting the child in touch with his or her classroom. Amortizations: amortizations of project related material, such as computers and cameras.